

STATE OF MICHIGAN  
IN THE SUPREME COURT  
Appeal from the Michigan Court of Appeals  
[Kristen Frank Kelly, PJ, Cynthia Diane Stephens and Michael Riordan]

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN, Supreme Court No. 148981

Plaintiff-Appellee,

Court of Appeals No. 319642

v

Muskegon Circuit Court  
No. 12-62665 FH

PAUL J. BETTS,

Defendant-Appellant,

---

**GRATIOT COUNTY PROSECUTOR'S AMICUS BRIEF  
IN SUPPORT OF THE PEOPLE**

Keith Kushion  
Gratiot County Prosecutor

B. Eric Restuccia (P49550)  
Deputy Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record

Joseph T. Froehlich (P71887)  
Assistant Attorney General  
Department of Attorney General  
P.O. Box 30212  
Lansing, Michigan 48909  
(517) 335-7656

Dated: April 9, 2020

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
Index of Authorities .....	ii
Interest of Amicus Curiae .....	1
Introduction .....	2
Argument .....	4
I. The Michigan Sex Offenders Registration Act does not violate the Ex Post Facto Clause because it does not constitute punishment. ....	4
II. If found unconstitutional, this Court should sever the three ways – all distinct sections – that Michigan’s SORA law substantially extends beyond the federal SORNA law.....	5
A. Michigan law provides for the severance of unconstitutional applications of statutes under MCL 8.5. ....	6
B. The legislative history is clear that the Legislature intended to enact a law that was compliant with the federal SORNA, and this Court may sever the ways SORA extends beyond it. ....	7
1. The Legislature passed the 2011 amendments to make SORA comport with the federal SORNA. ....	8
2. The unconstitutional parts of SORA may be severed. ....	10
C. Betts’ arguments are based on the mistaken assumption that all the 2011 amendments must fall, and that this Court cannot sever those sections of SORA that he argues make it punitive.....	18
D. The federal district’s court analysis on severance is also not persuasive because it likewise relies on the Sixth Circuit’s assumption that the entirety of the 2011 amendments fall. ....	19
E. The convictions of Betts and Snyder for SORA violations remain valid under the severed SORA law.....	21
Conclusion and Relief Requested.....	24

## INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Abela v General Motors</i> , 469 Mich 603 (2004).....	20
<i>Arkansas Coals v Lawson</i> , 739 F.3d 309 (CA 6, 2014).....	21
<i>Blank v Dep't of Corrections</i> , 462 Mich 103 (2000).....	6, 12
<i>Doe v Dep't of Corrections</i> , 312 Mich App 97, ___ ; 878 NW2d 293 (2015).....	23
<i>Does 1-4 v Snyder</i> , 932 F Supp 803 (ED Mich 2013).....	4
<i>Does 1-5 v Snyder</i> , 834 F3d 696 (CA 6, 2016).....	passim
<i>Eastwood Park Amusement Co v East Detroit Mayor</i> , 325 Mich 60 (1949).....	7
<i>In Re Kramer</i> , 543 BR 551 (ED Mich 2015) .....	22
<i>In re Request for Advisory Opinion Re Constitutionality of 2011 PA 38</i> , 490 Mich 295 (2011).....	7
<i>Kennedy v Mendoza-Martinez</i> , 372 US 144 (1963) .....	4
<i>Maki v East Tawas</i> , 385 Mich 151 (1971).....	6
<i>Montana v United States</i> , 440 US 147 (1979) .....	23
<i>Montana v Wyoming</i> , 563 US 368 (2011).....	20
<i>People v McMurchy</i> , 249 Mich 147 (1930).....	15

<i>Pierson Sand v Keeler</i> , 460 Mich 372 (1999).....	21
<i>Pletz v Sec’y of State</i> , 125 Mich App 335 (1983) .....	7
<i>United States v Felts</i> , 674 F3d 599 (CA 6, 2012).....	16
<i>United States v Juvenile Male</i> , 590 F3d 924 (CA 9, 2009).....	16
<i>United States v Lawrance</i> , 548 F3d 1329 (CA 10, 2008).....	16
<i>United States v Meadows</i> , 772 Fed Appx 368 (CA 7, 2019) .....	16
<i>United States v Parks</i> , 698 F3d 1 (CA 1, 2012).....	16, 18
<i>United States v Shoulder</i> , 738 F3d 948 (CA 9, 2013).....	16
<i>United States v WBH</i> , 664 F3d 848 (CA 11, 2011).....	16
<i>United States v Young</i> , 585 F3d 199 (CA 5, 2009).....	16
<i>United States v Mendoza</i> , 464 US 154 (1984) .....	23
 <b>Statutes</b>	
34 USC 20901 .....	7
34 USC 20913(c) .....	11, 21
34 USC 20914(a) .....	11
34 USC 20920(F).....	17
34 USC 20927(a) .....	7
34 USC 20927(d) .....	7

MCL 28.725 (f) .....	12
MCL 28.725 (g).....	12
MCL 28.725(1)(a) .....	21
MCL 28.725(1)(b) .....	21
MCL 28.725(1)(e) .....	11
MCL 28.725(1)(f).....	15
MCL 28.725(1)(g) .....	11
MCL 28.725(e).....	3, 12
MCL 28.725a(6) .....	17
MCL 28.727(1)(h) .....	15
MCL 28.727(1)(i).....	15
MCL 28.727(1)(l) .....	15
MCL 28.728(2)(l) .....	3, 12
MCL 28.733.....	3, 12
MCL 28.734.....	3
MCL 28.735.....	3
MCL 28.736.....	3
MCL 28.75(f) .....	3
MCL 28.75(g).....	3
MCL 8.5.....	3, 15, 18, 20
 <b>Other Authorities</b>	
Public Act 17 .....	3, 8, 10, 19
Sex Offender Registration and Notification Act.....	2, 5, 8, 13
Sex Offenders Registration Act .....	passim

**Rules**

Fed R Civ Pro 60(b)..... 21

**Regulations**

73 Fed Reg 38,030 (July 2, 2008) ..... 12
